In November 2001, the Utility Authority leased the Water Enterprise from the City pursuant to a Lease Agreement for
total lease payments of $105,334,004 with an upfront lease payment of $21,985,000 to be paid from the 2001 Bond
proceeds. A second upfront lease payment of $12,000,000 was made in January 2002 from funds available in the
Water Enterprise Fund. A third upfront lease payment of $6,400,000 was made from the 2012 Bond proceeds. The
Lease Agreement expires on December 1, 2056. As of June 30, 2021, the outstanding balance was $64,949,004.

In November 2001, the Utility Authority leased the Sewer Enterprise from the City pursuant to a Lease Agreement for
total lease payments of $12,798,626. The Lease Agreement expires on December 1, 2056. As of June 30, 2021, the
outstanding balance was $12,798,626.

Note 19 – Prior Period Adjustments

A. Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements

The beginning net position at July 1, 2020 of the Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements was restated as follows:

Tweedy Special Total
P & BIA Deposits Fiduciary

Fund Fund Funds

Net position at July 1, 2020, as previously reported -$   -$   -$
Prior period adjustments:

To implement GASB 84 20,795   948,650   969,445

Net position at July 1, 2020, as restated 20,795$   948,650$   969,445$

96

This page intentionally left blank.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

97

This page intentionally left blank.

98

Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES:
Taxes 37,768,512$   40,687,512$   45,600,177$   4,912,665$
Licenses and permits 1,629,424   1,680,037   1,649,566   (30,471)
Intergovernmental 480,907   554,065   2,232,341   1,678,276
Charges for services 1,968,254   1,381,417   1,212,094   (169,323)
Use of money and property 1,785,764   1,779,201   242,236   (1,536,965)
Fines and forfeitures 1,273,974   1,273,974   1,040,478   (233,496)
Miscellaneous 3,064,726   3,289,726   3,461,810   172,084

Total revenues 47,971,561   50,645,932   55,438,702   4,792,770

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
General government

City Council 291,327 274,257 245,202   29,055
City Clerk 659,669 561,919 518,194   43,725
City Treasurer 38,836 37,286 34,502   2,784
City Attorney 1,126,160 1,126,160 1,519,409   (393,249)
City Manager 1,306,036 1,241,240 1,250,127   (8,887)
Administrative Services 2,256,239 2,099,259 3,218,764   (1,119,505)

Total general government 5,678,267 5,340,121 6,786,198   (1,446,077)

Police 29,552,883 29,256,511 29,201,488   55,023
Community development 4,155,171   3,952,480   3,430,116   522,364
Parks & recreation 9,106,674 8,234,996 7,212,134   1,022,862
Public works 4,825,102 4,816,361 4,401,812   414,549

Capital outlay -   42,923 43,898   (975)
Debt service:

Principal 1,320,000   1,320,000   1,320,000   -
Interest and fiscal charges 693,220   693,220   693,187   33

Total expenditures 55,331,317   53,656,612   53,088,833   567,779

REVENUES OVER
  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (7,359,756)   (3,010,680)   2,349,869   5,360,549

OTHER FINANCING (USES)
Transfers out -   (4,833,995)   (40,693)   4,793,302

Total other financing (uses) -   (4,833,995)   (40,693)   4,793,302

Net change in fund balance (7,359,756)$   (7,844,675)$   2,309,176   10,153,851$

Fund Balance:

Beginning of year 58,055,664

End of year 60,364,840$

Budgeted Amounts

City of South Gate

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

99

Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES:

Intergovernmental -$   3,426,224$   10,240,630$   6,814,406$

Total revenues -   3,426,224   10,240,630   6,814,406

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
Community development -   -   -   -

Total expenditures -   -   -   -

REVENUES OVER
  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -   3,426,224   10,240,630   6,814,406

OTHER FINANCING USES:
Transfers out -   (49,104,652)   (10,469,137)   38,635,515

Total other financing uses -   (49,104,652)   (10,469,137)   38,635,515

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$   (45,678,428)$   (228,507)   45,449,921$

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Beginning of year (1,030,493)

End of year (1,259,000)$

Budgeted Amounts

City of South Gate
Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Grants Special Revenue Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

100

City of South Gate
Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Notes to the Budgetary Comparison Schedules
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The City adheres to general procedures in establishing its annual budget, which is reflected in the accompanying budgetary
statements and schedules. The annual budget adopted by the City Council provides for the general operations of the City. It